The extraordinary assembly held on May 15th  2008, in conformity with and due to the effects of 
art. 2443 of the Civil Code, granted to the Board the prerogative for a period of five years to 
increase the capital stock one or more times, by a maximum of nominal 83.200 Euros (eighty three 
thousand two hundred) by issuing a maximum of 160.000 (one hundred-sixty thousand) ordinary 
shares for a nominal value of 0,52 Euros (point 52 Euros) each, with payment the same as that for 
ordinary stock of El.En. Group on the date of underwriting, to be issued through the payment of a 
price determined by the Board in due time, in compliance with art.